The Group manages its foreign currency risk arising from foreign currency denominated financial liabilities and trade payables by regularly considering and reflecting the foreign exchange
rate changes in the determination of petroleum product prices. As at 30 June 2014, the Group has raw materials and petroleum products amounting to TL 3.976.406 thousand (31 December
2013 - TL 3.375.937 thousand) (Note 8).

(Convenience translation of the review report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish
(See Note 2.2.3))

Türkiye Petrol Rafinerileri A.Ş.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six month interim period ended 30 June 2014
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.) (DRAFT)

(46)

32. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of foreign currency rate changes on net balance sheet foreign
currency position of the Group as at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013.

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity

30 June 2014

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (813.427) 813.427 - -
- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) (*) 303.582 (407.485) - -

USD net effect (509.845) 405.942 - -

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities (20.513) 20.513 - -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) - - - -

EUR net effect (20.513) 20.513 - -

TOTAL (530.358) 426.455 - -

31 December 2013

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

 foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of
 foreign

currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (692.937) 692.937 - -
Amount hedged for USD risk (-) (*) 12.142 (327.601) - -

USD net effect (680.795) 365.336 - -

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities (20.593) 20.593 - -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) - - - -

EUR net effect (20.593) 20.593 - -

TOTAL (701.388) 385.929 - -

(*)  The Company has compared the currency differences arising from the RUP investment loan,

which the Company has used, with the interest rates in TL and capitalized the exceeding
amount of foreign currency interests in construction in progress account. The impact of the
10% rise or fall in the foreign exchange rates was calculated using the same method and the
capitalized foreign exchange losses were classified as the amount hedged against US dollar
in the statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis.

(Convenience translation of the review report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish